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HIGHLIGHTS

2024

APCCMPD Annual 
Benchmarking Survey
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About the Survey
• Open January 3 - February 21, 2025
• Distributed to 297 Pulmonary, CCM, and PCCM 

PDs
• Response rate: n = 112 (38 %)
• Completion rate: n = 98 (88%)
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Program Characteristics

TOPIC 1
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Woman

Man

Prefer 
Not to 

Say

Gender of Respondents  

n = 99
Prefer to Self Describe
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Self-identified Race/Ethnicity of Respondents
n = 99

12%

3% 5%

70%

3% 5%

16%

4% 7%

56%

5%
1%

11%16%

5%
9%

55%

10%
3% 5%

20%

7% 8%

50%

5% 2%
9%

Asian/Asian Am
erican

Black/African Am
erican

Hispanic, Latino, Latina, Lat inx

Caucasian/W
hite

M
iddle Eastern/Northern African

O
the r

Prefer not to  disclose

2021 2022 2023 2024
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0

22%

51%

27%

00

19%

56%

23%

2%0

25%

45%

25%

3% 3%1%

24%

49%

17%

0%

Instructor Assistant Pro fessor
or Equ ivalent

Associate
Professor or
Equivalent

Professor or
Equivalent

Othe r

2021 2022 2023 2024

Academic Rank of Respondents 
n = 99
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14%

29%

39%

8% 8%

2%
6%

38%
35%

7% 8%
6%

13%

37%

8%

2%
0%

4%

10%

46%

31%

7%
3%

0%

0 1-4 5-10 11-1 5 16-2 0 >20

2021 2022 2023 2024

Years in Program Director Position 
n = 99
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24%

51%

23%

1% 1%

26%

45%

28%

1% 0%

25%

51%

19%

1% 0%

26%

49%

23%

1% 0%

0 1-4 5-10 11-1 5 16-2 0

2021 2022 2023 2024

Years in APD Position Prior to Becoming PD 
n = 99
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20%

80%

21%

79%

18%

82%

22%

78%

Yes No

2017 2022 2023 2024

Plan to step down in the next 2 years (PDs)
n = 99
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Reason for stepping down (PDs) n = 22
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Other 
Career 
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Retirement Clinical 
Time 

Demands  
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80%

16%

4%

PCCM CCM only Pulmonary only

n = 112
Survey Responses by Program Type
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n = 90
Combined PCCM fellowships, have you 
offered occasional CCM positions 

45%

21%

24%

No

Yes

Always, separate CCM
only fellowship

IM

EM

Neph

Cards

ID

IM

EM

Neph

Cards

ID

Other

GI

2017

Which sub-specialties are CCM 
fellows coming from? 

GI

Other

13

n = 90

Does your program have an IP 
fellowship?

28%

72%

No Yes

4%

73%

23%

No Yes Applied for ACGME

73%

4%

ACGME accredited?

14



12/19/25

8

Board-
Certified IP

A non-IP 
trained 
faculty 

member

Both

n= 66

Who trains your fellows 
in EBUS?

Board-
Certified IP

A non-IP 
trained 
faculty 

member

Both

Who assess competency 
of your fellows in EBUS?
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<7

7-9

10-12

13-16

17-18
19-21

22-24

25-27
28-30

31-33

n= 112Total fellow complement
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Amount salary support for role as PD n= 112

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

<19% 20-2 4% 25-2 9% 30-3 4% 35-3 9% 40-4 4% 45-4 9% >50%

2022 2023 2024

Proportion not meeting the 
min is decreasing
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>34

Chart Title

Does Not Meet

Meets or Exceeds

n= 112

Does PD support meet ACGME requirements?

Fe
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w
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em
en

t
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To what extent does PD support meet the ACGME 
Requirements? n=112

13% 80% 5%

Compliance with ACGME Requirement

Does not meet Meets Exceeds

8% 29% 60%

5%

2%

Strongly Disagree Strongly AgreeNeutral

Is support sufficient?
67%

33%

0%

Stayed 
the Same

Increased

Decreased
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n= 112
Number of APDs by Program Size

16-18 Fellows

1 APD

2 APDs

>2 APDs

7 - 9  F E L L O W S7-9 Fellows

1 APD

2 APDs

< 7  F E L L O W S<7 Fellows

1 APD

2 APDs

>2 APDs

010-12 Fellows

1 APD

2 APDs

> 2 APDs

1 3 - 1 5  F E L L O W S13-15 Fellows

1 APD

2 APDs

> 2 APDs

016-18 Fellows

2 APDs

>2 APDs

22-24 Fellows

2 APDs

>2 APDs

1 9 - 2 119-21 Fellows

1 APD

2 5 - 2 725-27 Fellows

2 APDs

>2 APDs

2 8 - 3 0  28-30 Fellows

>2 APDs

031-33 Fellows
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Amount salary support for role APD
n= 94

15% 59% 5%

Disagree AgreeNeutral

Is support sufficient?

Has Support Changed

No

Increased

93% 18% 70%

Does not meet ExceedsMeets

Compliance with ACGME Requirement
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34%

12%

44%

40%

30%

11%

52%

7%

25%

8%

62%

5%

23%

6%

67%

6%

No sa la ry, pr ot ected or
re lease tim e support

Sala ry support al loca ted to
PD, portion al loca ted APD

(at the PDs discr etion)

Separ ate source a llocated
to APD, independent of
wha t is al located to PD

I don’t know.

2021 2022 2023 2024

How is the APD position funded? 
n = 94
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Recruiting & retaining Core 
Faculty is difficult due to 
insufficient funding 

17% 59%

Disagree AgreeNeutral

23%

76%

21%

3%

64%

33%

3%

63%

18% 16%
4%

45%

4%

31%
21%

No Yes, some core
faculty

Yes, a ll core
faculty

I don’t know

2021 2022 2023 2024

Core Faculty receive 
salary/protected or time support 

n = 105
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21%

16%

13%

7%

15%
12%

5%

34%

28%

13%

3% 3%
0%

8%

29%

8%

16%

6%

3% 1%

16%

23%

30%

6%

17%

5%
2%

0%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

None 1-3 mos. 4-6 mos. 7-9 mos. 10-1 2 mos. 13-1 7 mos. 18 mos. >18 mos.

2017 2022 2023 2024

Min. number of months of research time for fellows 

n = 96

18%

Required research time is decreasing
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% of fellows extend their fellowship beyond three years for 
additional research training. 

n = 96

64%

28%

2% 4% 1% 1%

70%

21%

3% 3% 3%

67%

25%

3% 4% 1% 0%

23%

7%
1% 2% 0%

None 1-25 %. 26-5 0%. 50-7 5% 76-9 9% 100%

2021 2022 2023 2024
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ICU Staffing

TOPIC 2
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Number of required in-house nights for fellows annually 
n = 104

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0 1-7 8-15 15-21 22-28 29-35 36-42 43-48 >48

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

*0%

*0%

*0%

*20%
*25%

*40%

*33%
*36%

*44%

*47%

*49%
*65%

*51% *63%

*75%

*71%
*80%

*91%

*81%

*91%

*97% *91%
*95%

*98%
*97%

*93%

Yes
9%

No
76%

N/A, not 
required

23%

Are fellows compensated?

* Indicates the percentage of programs whose fellows 
are required to cover fewer in-house nights.

27

Are fellows taking nights without 
in-house CCM faculty immediately 
available? 

Yes
12%

No
88%

Do faculty receive additional 
compensation for supervising fellows 
during required in-house shifts?

n = 80

Yes
54%

No
46%
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Procedural Competency

TOPIC 3

29

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

100%

76-9 9%

51-7 5%

26-5 0%

1-25 %

0%
PleurX CathTrach EBUSPOCUS

% fellows 
meeting 
requirement

Percentage of Fellows who met your Program’s Standards for 
Performing Procedures Independently and Competently by 
Graduation
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Number of Procedures Performed Over Course of Fellowship

29%
33%

11% 10%
6%

2%

0 1 -5 6 - 10 11-20 21-30 50+

Bedside Tracheostomy (N=101)

4% 3%

9%
12%

17%

7%

22%

8%
6% 5%

7%

0 1 - 9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-79 80-99 100 -110 200+

• EBUS (N=85)

*96% *90%

* % do more EBUS

*84%
*72%

*55%

*48%

*26%

*18% *12% * 7%

13%

36%
31%

9% 5% 2% 1%

0 1 - 5 6 - 10 11-20 21-30 31-40 80-100

Pleural Catheters (N=85)
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75%

92%
99%

86%

56%

84%
92%

70%

Trach CC US EBUS  PleurX Catheter

Faculty expertise and time to teach / supervise fellows 

Sufficient Faculty Expertise

Sufficient Dedicated Time to Teach and Supervise
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Pulmonary Artery Catheterization

TOPIC 4

34

How many graduating fellows consistently demonstrated 
competent and independent performance by year-end 

n= 100

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Insert a PAC Interpret and Apply
Findings from PAC

0%
1-50%
51-99%
100%
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Insert Interpret & Apply NA

In which setting do fellows learn to insert PAC? 
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Fellowship Curriculum

TOPIC 6
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85%

44%

21%

39%

n= 91Does your program provide dedicated training 
in the following areas?

Health care equity 

disparitie
s, ju

stic
e

Population Health

Clim
ate Im

pacts 

on Health Telemedicine
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Fellowship Recruitment

TOPIC 7
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Virtual only
82%

In-person 
only
7%

Candidate choice 3%
Virtual optional in-person visit 6%

Other 1%

n= 100

Preferred interview format for fellowship recruitment 

Do you plan to change for the 
2025/26 interview season ?

No  
63%

Yes
8%

I don’t 
know yet

29%
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Questions?
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